
City of Palo   City of Palo Regular Council Meeting                                 October 18, 2021 
The Palo City Council met in open session Monday, October 18, 2021, at the Palo Community Center in the Council Chambers. Mayor 
Eric Van Kerckhove called the meeting to order at 6:34 PM with the following council present: Doug Hanover, Travis Rieck, Pete 
Hagstrom, and Andrea Rahe.  Others Present: Lenna Goodale, City Clerk; Clark Robertson, Public Works; and Erek Sittig, City Attorney.  
Mayor Van Kerckhove led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. Rahe motioned for approval of the agenda. Hanover second. 4 
Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0).  Hanover motioned to approve the consent agenda including the bill approval, treasurer's report, 
financial reports, council minutes from September 20, 24 and October 4,2021. Hagstrom second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). 

CLAIMS REPORT   

VENDOR REFERENCE                      AMOUNT 

A-1 RENTAL, INC                TRENCHER                          218.61 

ALLIANT ENERGY                 GAS & ELECTRIC                    4113.36 

ANDERSON-BOGERT                ENGINEERING                       1985.00 

ANDERSON-BOGERT                ENGINEERING                       245.50 

BLAIRS FERRY TIRE & AUTO       TUBE MOWER TIRE                   22.12 

BRECKE INC.                    MAINT BLDG A/C                    1636.44 

BRYAN BUSCH                    DUPE PAYMT                        105.00 

CEDAR RAPIDS MUN. UTIL.        SEWER USAGE                       12976.93 

CI3 CONTROL INSTALLATIONS      TROUBLESHOOT SWIPER               71.96 

CINTAS CORPORATION             CLEAN SUPP                        745.93 

CITY OF FAIRFAX                INSPECTOR                         2002.01 

CONSOLIDATED ENERGY CO         MAINT FUEL                        1758.25 

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS         SEALANT                           258.50 

CORRIDOR METROPOLITAN PLANNING FY DUES                           750.17 

CROELL REDI-MIX, INC.          PEA GRAVEL                        34.60 

CYNTHIA STIMSON                MENTOR                            161.74 

D & K PRODUCTS                 GRASS SEED                        260.00 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      2602.84 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      2788.66 

EFTPS                          FED/FICA TAX                      5391.50 

EREK SITTIG                    LEGAL FEES                        3934.00 

FIRE SERVICE TRAINING BUREAU   FF1 JOSH DESPARD                  50.00 

FRIEDA COONROD EMBROIDERY      SHIRTS                            160.68 

GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.   LEGAL PUBLICATION                 310.85 

HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION          CITY HALL                         282.00 

HAWKINS, INC.                  CHEMICALS_SEWER                   463.13 

IDNR                           ANNUAL 2022 FEE                   95.00 

IMWCA                          WORKER'S COMP                     1216.00 

IOWA PUMP WORKS                SMARTCOVER                        515.00 

INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGY SOLU MONTHLY COMPUTERS 469.30 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL           THEISEN'S CC                      16.67 

KENWOOD RECORDS MGT            RECYCLE BIN                       69.76 

KEYSTONE LABORATORIES          TESTING                           86.40 

KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE     FIRE DEPT                         40.00 

KOCH BROTHERS                  COPIES                            141.47 

LENNA GOODALE                  MILEAGE REIMB                     72.90 

LINN CO TREASURER              COV/BF RDS SHOULDER               21091.50 

LINN COUNTY REC                STREET LIGHTS                     250.82 

LINN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE   2ND QUARTER FY22                  9918.00 

MENARDS                        PARKS                             111.88 



MERCYCARE NORTH                FD - LUNDTVEDT                    218.00 

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC.         METERS                            1667.31 

NCL OF WISCONSIN INC           WATER TEST                        158.24 

NORTHWAY WELL & PUMP CO.       WELL #2 REHAB                     35775.00 

OFFICE EXPRESS                 SUPPLIES                          49.89 

OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY          FIRE DEPT DOOR                    1529.15 

P & K MIDWEST                  LAWN MOWER KIT                    87.23 

PALO COMMUNICATIONS            PHONE/FAX/INTERNET                816.21 

PORT 'O JONNY                " DRY CREEK PARK                    100.00 

RED LION RENEWABLES            SOLAR PANELS                      2889.64 

ROB JONGQUIST                  REIMB PAPER                       89.33 

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE     SALES-WET TAX                     3968.00 

STANDARD CONCRETE CONSTR, LLC  FULL BB COURT                     21000.00 

STOREY KENWORTHY               PAYABLE CHECKS                    242.04 

UHS PREMIUM BILLING            HEALTH CARE INSURANCE 2793.39 

US BANK                        POSTAGE                           6.69 

US POSTAL                      POSTAGE                           215.00 

USA BLUEBOOK                   SPECTROPHOTOMETER                 5743.25 

VAN METER INDUSTRIAL, INC.     LIGHT-EFF LED                     42.65 

WEST LINN COMMUNITY GROUP      2021 FIREWORKS                    2500.00 

WEX BANK                       FIRE DEPT FUEL                    212.13 

Accounts Payable Total           152136.13 

Total Paid On: 10/01/21             7699.81 

Total Paid On: 10/15/21             8086.76 

Total Payroll Paid                  15786.57 

***** REPORT TOTAL *****         167922.70 

GENERAL                           65037.91 

ROAD USE                          24812.39 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 2684.98 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS           35775.00 

WATER                             18873.64 

SEWER                             20738.78 

TOTAL FUNDS                       167922.70 

   

September 2021   

General Fund 28,958.22  
Road Use Fund 23,410.32  
TIF Fund 12,477.68  
Employee Benefits 1,601.71  
Debt Service 3,137.46  
Infrastructure Projects 79,429.61  
Water Fund 21,924.17  
Sewer Fund 36,396.65  
LOST 19,305.18  
LOST error correction of posting -79,429.61  
Total Revenue: 147,211.39  

   

General Fund 58,069.13  



Road Use Fund 3,539.39  
Employee Benefits  5,274.55  
Water Fund 26,743.41  
Sewer Fund 20,126.52  
Total Expenses: 113,753.00  

 
Deputy Peas reported hours were met. Mayor Van Kerckhove asked if any more information on the animal bite/attack. Deputy didn’t 
have the answer.  Mayor will contact Major Colston.  Mayor Van Kerckhove opened audience comments at 6:37 pm. No comments. 
Closed audience comments at 6:37 pm. Department report: Goodale gave clerk report: 63 penalties, 2 shut offs. Compiling 
information for & communicating with outside counsel regarding ongoing litigation. Meeting with Maintenance department, Maggie 
with Speer Financial, UHS renewal.  Infrastructure meeting Oct 28. Special council meeting was held Oct 4. Started and finished the 
SFR report.  Started working on Annual Urban Renewal, TIF Certification and AFR reports. Trick & Treat hours 4-8pm on 10-31-21. 
Second letters sent out for rental properties. Filed for (LIHWAP) - Low Income Housing Water Assistance Program through HACAP for 
residents; and (LIHEAP) - Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program.  Working with Ruby at Linn Co Public Health on 98 Dale Lee 
Dr. Ordered City Hall foyer chairs.  Emergency response list completed. Nuisance letters and pictures have been sent out. Office Asst 
Melanie Plumb will be leaving end of Nov.  Office will start looking for replacement.  Mayor Van Kerckhove informed council a letter 
from Anderson-Bogert is in packet in regard to Palo-flood mitigation project on Dry Creek Bank Stabilization and Grading that was 
brought up last meeting. Research was done. Mayor wanted council to have information. Maintenance report: Robertson gave report. 
Flushing fire hydrants. WTP media came in, working on baseball diamonds. Mowing, getting ready for winter. Started to fill in cracks 
on basketball courts to get ready for ice rinks. Sewer main break. Working on Well #2. Transfer switch went out at Community Center. 
Pole banner brackets came in.  Fire Department:  Andrew gave report --- 4 medical calls in city; and 6 district calls, 3 medical and 3 fire. 
Cascade system donated by Duane Arnold needs installed. Phase converter and system installed. Two new members started, total of 
19 members. Road closure notification on Creek Ridge Dr between Creekview Trail and Meadow Creek Dr for training. Listed activities 
for the month. Hagstrom motion to approve Resolution No. 101821A Palo Fire Department Road Closures on October 19,2021 from 4 
pm-10 pm. Hanover second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). Mayor Report: Met with Center Point mayoral candidate about 
Industrial Solar. Meeting with Jake Swanson (Ag & Energy Policy) from Gov Reynold’s office. NOTES: Submitting written concerns 
about economic impact to IUB a good idea and encourage community and Council to do the same, site facts. Meeting with Maison 
from IUB office. NOTES: Watch for economic impact submitted by NextEra (Dispute findings). Met with Cedar Rapids mayoral 
candidate Amara Andrews. NOTES: “Dark Money” conversations going on among prominent Cedar-Rapidians and that a lot of 
misinformation is coming out of Palo. Limited understanding of the facts but committed to digging deeper and supporting Palo “once 
elected”. Drafting “personal” view letter from Mayor to IUB and 2nd letter to LCBOS. Contacted ECICOG to find out about conducting 
Economic Impact Study for Palo. NOTES: Unable to find a resource to conduct a study for Palo. Spoke with Charlie Nichols from Linn 
County Planning. NOTES: David A Swenson, Research Scientist III from Iowa State has offered to review economic impact studies 
related to industrial solar submitted to Linn County by utility company(s). Linn County Industrial Solar Task Force NOTES: Linn County 
Industrial Solar Task Force contacts in Wapello were all in favor of solar, therefore, there is no balance among those called in to speak 
with the task force when they visit solar installations. The mayor was NOT invited either. Task force has been contacted and informed. 
Spoke with Shawn Maine, Mayor of Wapello.  NOTES: From Wapello Mayor Shawn Maine (9/23/2021): City of Wapello, pop ~ 2,000. 
The community tries to ignore the solar farm now. No economic boom as promised. No tourism as promised. No Local Labor used. 
Company would not allow workers to stay in Wapello (company’s reputation). Power goes to Illinois. 800 Acres completed in 6 months 
with no City coordination or communication. Guard Shack - prebuilt and brought in. Work Trailer - prebuilt and brought in. One local 
worker hired for long term - to mow 5 days a week. Growth is now limited to westward only (did not sound like a big deal). Benefit - 
land owners who leased are getting paid very well. WTP: Media and retrofit parts arriving in October/November. Sewer: Force Main 
break on Hwy 94 - dealing with ICAP over coverage claim issues, may not be a covered loss. Improved Properties: Sending out thank 
you certificates to commercial properties that have rebuilt or that are new to the community that have done a nice job with their 
property. Looking for Council input/nomination for additional properties to send certificates. No formal requirements, this is a “feel 
good” program. Travis nominated Cedar River Garden Center. Nuisance Properties: Letters are being sent to properties out of 
compliance with City ordinance(s). Verbiage has been added to letters asking recipients to call City Hall if they need more time or help. 
Council is invited to inform City Hall of any properties requiring a notice be sent. FYI - All letters and photos go through Mayor for 
approval to send. Thank you letters are now being sent when recipient returns to compliance within required timeline. Mayor stated 
the agenda request for the poker run has been withdrawn from the agenda.  The poker run has been moved to private property 
though mayor wanted council and residents to know the poker run will be November 7th.  Prairie Meadows Forrest Ridge LLC:  The 
developer is asking for phase one 95 homes, $7000 per lot not to exceed $665,000. Phase two with 55 homes, $7,000 per lot with a 
total of 150 lots. Hagstrom motion to verbally approve starting this process.  Rieck second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). 
Hanover motion to approve Street Finance Report Resolution No. 101821B. Hagstrom second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). 
Hanover motioned to approve the third reading and final passage and adoption with respect to Ordinance No. 25-2021. AN 
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PALO CODE OF ORDINANCE OF 2008, OF THE CITY OF PALO, IOWA, BY AMENDING TO CHAPTER 165 
ZONING REGULATIONS-FENCE AND HEDGE REGULATIONS. Hagstrom second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom motioned to 
approve the third reading and final passage and adoption with respect to Ordinance No. 26-2021. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 



PALO CODE OF ORDINANCE OF 2008, OF THE CITY OF PALO, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO USE OF 
UNMANNED AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS. Rahe second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom motion to approve United Health Care 
Renewal Plan.  Rahe second. Roll call. Motion carried (4-0). Discussion had on ATV on Cedar Bend.  Hanover stated the property is 
private property.  Some suggestions were made. Sittig stated that is property will be subdivided in the future. Mayor Van Kerckhove 
will follow up with developer. Hanover asked Robertson why Blairs Ferry was not listed on Cummins quote.  Robertson stated Blairs 
Ferry was just serviced. Hanover motion to table Cummins Sales and Service for 1 and 3 years until next month. Rahe second. 4 Yeas, 0 
Nay. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom motion to approve Resolution No. 101821C for $1000 a month on the lease for former sewer 
lagoon site. Rieck second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). Hagstrom motion to approve $50 for lost key fob rental.  Hanover 
second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). Mayor updated council on the Foreslopes on Palo Marsh Road due to the heavy rains, the 
rock was washed down the foreslope.  Robertson will fix the issue.  Discussion had regarding ditch mowing for sewer service access 
along Covington Rd. Hanover motion to approve mowing around the air release valves. Hagstrom second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion 
carried (4-0). Hagstrom motion to approve Pack 87 Cub Scouts to waive the rental fees for their banquet on February 12, 2022. 
Hanover second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried (4-0). Mayor Van Kerckhove informed council that our Low-Moderate-Income Program 
is ready.  Goodale will post to Facebook and email.  Applications will be available online, City Hall or calling Paula at ECICOG 319-289-
0071. Rob Jongquist with Viking Industrial Painting presented to council a visual assessment of the Palo water tower.  Mr. Jongquist 
went over the report along with the schedule of cost and work.   Mayor opened general audience comments at 7:37 pm. Resident 
stated he would like to get something done with the start time with ABC Disposal.  He feels 5:00 am is too early.  He would like to add 
this to next month agenda. Resident made suggestions on website calendar, packet documents availability. She also asked about 
FEMA reimbursement and agenda protocol. No future discussion. Mayor Van Kerckhove closed general audience comments at 7:43 
pm.  No discussion on new/old business. Hanover motion to adjourn at 7:43 pm.  Rahe second. 4 Yeas, 0 Nay. Motion carried. 
Respectfully, Lenna Goodale 

 
 

 


